• €1,166.4 million (fair value of -€0.8 million), relating to the Parent Company, maturing 2018;
• €1,379.9 million (fair value of -€9.1 million), relating to the Parent Company, maturing 2021;
• €19.7 million (fair value of -€0.6 million), relating to the subsidiary Difebal maturing 2032.

Sensitivity to interest-rate risk

As regards interest rate risk management, Terna has floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps (CFHs) to hedge the expected
cash flows in respect of most of other floating-rate debts.

The following table reports the amounts booked in the income statement and in “Other comprehensive income” for positions
that are sensitive to changes in interest rates, the theoretical value of the positions following a positive or negative shift in
the yield curve and the differential impact of such changes recognised in the income statement and in “Other
Comprehensive Income”. A hypothetical 10% variation in interest rates with respect to market interest rates at the reporting
date was assumed:

Net income or loss Equity

(millions of euro)

Current rates
+10%

Current values Current rates -
10%

Current rates
+10%

Current values Current rates -
10%

31 December 2017

Positions sensitive to changes in interest
rates(FVH, bonds, CFH)

0.0 0.0 0.0

(12.3) (12.8) (13.3)

Hypothetical change 0.5 (0.5)

31 December 2016

Positions sensitive to changes in interest
rates (FVH, bonds, CFH)

(11.1) (11.2) (11.3) (13.0) (12.8) (13.3)

Hypothetical change 0.1 - (0.1) 0.5 - (0.5)

Inflation risk

As regards inflation rate risk, the rates established by Regulators to remunerate Terna S.p.A.’s activities are determined
so as to allow coverage of the sector’s recognised costs. Such cost components are updated on an annual basis to consider
the accrued impact of inflation. Having used an inflation-linked bond issue in 2007 the Company put in place an effective
hedge of net income; in fact, any decrease in expected revenue due to a decrease in the inflation rate would be offset by
lower financial expense.

Exchange rate risk

Generally, Terna hedges exchange rate risk through the forward sale or purchase of currencies (forward contracts) or the